

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15397/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 04/08/2006 in AC No. 32/2001 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

BHARTESH C.JAIN & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHOAIB ULLAH & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 24/04/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Abha Jain,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent No. 2 could not be served even by repeated exercise though he seems to be a real brother of respondent No. 1 though both are residing in the same village. In fact address of respondent No. 2 is disclosed by himself first time before the High Court of Allahabad in Arbitration Case No. 32/2001 wherein it is specifically stated that respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are the sons of Shoaib Ullah, residing in No. 107, Tagore Tower, Allahabad, U.P. They have also acknowledged the debt by signing a common acknowledgement on 21.4.1999 which is as Annexue P-2.

: 2 :

In view of the above fact, when respondent No. 1 is duly represented by Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Advocate, respondent No. 1 is directed to disclose the appropriate address of respondent No. 2 before 8.5.2007.

Parties may file their respective affidavits.

List the matter on 8.5.2007.

(S.G. SHAH)
Registrar